Number: PL-201

Date: December 6, 1999
From: North American Numbering Plan Administration (NANPA)
Subject: 409 NPA Split, Creating 936 and 979 NPAs — Texas

The Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) has approved a three-way geographic split of
the 409 NPA. North American Numbering Plan Administration (NANPA) has assigned the 936
and 979 NPA codes for this purpose.

The cities of Beaumont, Bridge City, Galveston, Groves, Hitchcock, Jasper, La Marque,
Nederland, Orange, Port Arthur, Port Neches, Santa Fe, Silsbee, Texas City and Vidor will retain
the 409 NPA. The 936 NPA will serve the cities of Center, Conroe, Crockett, DiBoll,
Huntsville, Liberty, Lufkin, Nacogdoches and Navasota. The 979 NPA will serve the cities of
Angleton, Bay City, Brenham, Bryan, Clute, College Station, El Campo, Freeport, Hearne, Lake
Jackson, and Wharton.

The split of the 409 NPA and the beginning of a permissive dialing period will take place at
12:01 AM Central Time on February 19, 2000. The permissive dialing period will end at 12:01
AM Central Time on August 5, 2000. During the permissive dialing period, either the 409 or the
936 NPA code will be acceptable in a dialed number terminating in the new 936 NPA.
Similarly, either the 409 or the 979 NPA code will be acceptable during the permissive period in
a dialed number in the new 979 NPA code. After the end of permissive dialing period, all calls
dialed with incorrect NPA codes, as defined in the NPA split information published in the Local
Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) will be routed to intercept.

Attached to this letter are current listings of assigned central office codes (NXXs) and rate
centers that will be associated with the 409, 936 and 979 NPAs after the split. The attached
NXX list may change over time and updated information may be found either in the LERG or
the NPA NXX Activity Guide (NNAG). Current information in the LERG and NNAG is
available by contract license from Telcordia’s Traffic Routing Administration (TRA) group,
which can be contacted by dialing the TRA hotline at 732-699-6700.

Maps illustrating the split boundaries by rate area and county boundary are attached.

The dialing plan for the 936 and 979 NPAs will be the same as the current dialing plan for the
409 NPA, namely:

e All home NPA local calls may be dialed on either a 7-digit (NXX-XXXX) or 10-digit basis
(NPA-NXX-XXXX).

e All local calls terminating outside the home NPA must be dialed on a 10-digit basis (NPA-
NXX-XXXX).



e All toll calls terminating inside or outside the home NPA must be dialed with a prefix “1”
plus 10-digits (1+NPA-NXX-XXXX).

e All operator-assisted calls, including credit card, collect and third-party calls, must be dialed
with a prefix of “0” and 10-digits (0+NPA-NXX-XXXX).

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 936 and 979 NPA codes have
been activated throughout their networks prior to February 19, 2000. Test numbers to verify
routing to the new NPAs are 936-438-8378 and 979-270-0001. These test numbers will be
activated on January 19, 2000.

General questions concerning the geographic split may be directed to Ben Childers, NANPA
NPA Relief Planning-Central Region at 573-442-7721. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the particular service provider NPA project coordinator for that NPA area.

Ron Conners
NANPA



CITIES AFFECTED BY THE 409 SPLIT
AND THEIR NEW AREA CODES

Bryan 979
College Station 979
Lake Jackson 979
Bay City 979
Angleton 979
Freeport 979
Brenham 979
El Campo 979
Clute 979
Wharton 979
Hearne 979
Lufkin 936
Nacogdoches 936
Huntsville 936
Conroe 936
Liberty 936
Crockett 936
Navasota 936
Center 936
Diboll 936
Beaumont 409
Galveston 409
Port Arthur 409
Texas City 409
Orange 409
Groves 409
Nederland 409
La Marque 409
Port Neches 409
Vidor 409
Silsbee 409
Bridge City 409
Jasper 409
Hitchcock 409

Santa Fe 409



NPA 409 County Map

Produced by CDS Business Mapping 10/28/99
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210
243
246
252
253
256
267
276
283
286
287
296
313
317
319
331
338
350
351
353
354
355
356
359
363
370
374
379
381
382
383
384
385
386
389
397
420
423
429

440
454
456
489

BEAUMONT
HAMSHIRE
KOUNTZE
DOUBLEBYOU
NOME
GALVESTON
ANAHUAC
EVADALE
WOODVILLE
HIGHISLAND
SOUR LAKE
WINNIE
BRIDGECITY
TXSCYMARQU
GALVESTON
WOODVILLE
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
GALVESTON
SMITHPOINT
GALVESTON
TXSCYMARQU
BEAUMONT
GALVESTON
HANKAMER
NEWTON
JASPER
JASPER
JASPER
JASPER
SILSBEE
SILSBEE
WALLISVL
BON WIER
KIRBYVILLE
KIRBYVILLE
SPURGER
HTCHCCKSNF
HTCHCCKSNF
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
JASPER

NXXs REMAINING IN THE 409 NPA

SORTED BY NXX

(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

BUMTTXATDSO
HMSHTXXARSO
KNTZTXKNRSO
DBBYTXXARSO
NOMETXXADSO
HSTSTXHK1MD
ANHCTXXADSO
EVDLTXEVRSO
WDVLTXWDDSO0
HGISTXXADSO
SRLKTXSRRS0
WNNETXXADSO0
BUMTTX840MD
HSTATX75DS0
HSTATX75DS0
WDVLTXWDDSO0
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTXEKOMD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
SMPTTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
BUMTTX812MD
HSTNTXYA1MD
HNKMTXXARSO
NWTNTXXADSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
SLSBTXSLRSO0
SLSBTXSLRSO
WLVLTXXARSO
BNWRTXXARSO
KBVLTXKBRSO
KBVLTXKBRSO
SPRGTXSPRS0
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BUMTTX14X2X
BUMTTXTECGO
JSPRTXDUDSO

497
514
519
526
547
557
565
572
579
580
583
584
585
586
599
621
623
625
626
641
643
644
645
649
651
654
656
658
659
665
670
673
679
681
682
683
684
692
697
698
718
719
720
721
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GALVESTON
BEAUMONT
NDLDPTNCHS
GALVESTON
WARREN
BEAUMONT
BURKEVILLE
GALVESTON
FAIRMOUNT
GALVESTON
TXSCYMARQU
PINELAND
GALVESTON
BRONSON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
BUNA

MILAM
NDLDPTNCHS
TXSCYMARQU
TXSCYMARQU
TXSCYMARQU
TXSCYMARQU
TXSCYMARQU
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
ORANGE
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
VIDOR
GALVESTON
TXSCYMARQU
PT BOLIVAR
GALVESTON
BRIDGECITY
JASPER
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS

HSTNTXCLX5Y
BUMTTX814MD
BUMTTX840MD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
WRRNTXWRRSH1
BUMTTXTECGO
BRVLTXXARSO
HSTOTX42DS0
FAMTTXXADS1
HSTATX75DS0
HSTATX75DS0
PNLDTXXADSO
HSTWTX431MD
BRSNTXXARSO
GLTNTXSO2MD
GLTNTXSOCGO
BUMTTX76XDX
MLAMTXXADSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
TXCYTXTCDSO
TXCYTXTCDSO
TXCYTXTCDSO
TXCYTXTCDSO
HSTNTXVVOMD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTXCD6MD
ORNGTXORDSO0
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
VDORTXSURSO
HSTGTXQC1MD
TXCYTXTCDSO
PTBLTXPTRSO
HSTNTXYA1MD
BRCYTXBRDSO0
JSPRTXRARSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO



722
723
724
726
727
728
729
730
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
755
757
761
762
763
765
766
768
769
770
771
772
781
782
783
784
785
786

NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
BEAUMONT
BRIDGECITY
BRIDGECITY
PORTARTHUR
GALVESTON
BRIDGECITY
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
MAURICEVL
DEWEYVILLE
GALVESTON
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
GALVESTON
LUMBERTON
CHINA
WESTBURY
LUMBERTON
BEAUMONT
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
SOUTHVIDOR
VIDOR
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
VIDOR
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
VIDOR

NXXs REMAINING IN THE 409 NPA

SORTED BY NXX

(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
BUMTTX840MD
NDLDTXNDDSO
BUMTTXTEDSO
BRCYTXBRDSO0
BRCYTXBRDSO0
PTARTXPERSO
GLTNTXWIRSO
BRCYTXBRDSO0
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSHDSO0
GLTNTXSHDSO
GLTNTXSHDSO
MRVLTXMRRSO
DWVLTXDWRSO0
GLTNTXSOCGO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
GLTNTXSOCGO
LMTNTXLMRSO
CHINTXCHRSH1
WBRYTXWBRSO0
LMTNTXLMRSO
BUMTTXTECGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
VDORTXRORSO0
VDORTXRORSO0
GLTNTXSOCGO
HSTZTXPD1MD
GLTNTXSOCGO
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
VDORTXRORSO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
VDORTXSURSO

787
789
790
791
792
794
795
796
797
812
813
827
832
833
834
835
837
838
839
840
841
842
860
861
866
868
880
882
883
886
892
893
895
896
898
899
908
923
924
925
926
927
928
932
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HEMPHILL
GALVESTON
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BRIDGECITY
FANNETT
GALVESTON
LA BELLE
TXSCYMARQU
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
WILDWOOD
BEAUMONT
COLMESNEIL
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
ORANGE
ORANGE
ORANGE
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
TXSCYMARQU
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
HTCHCCKSNF
BEAUMONT
HTCHCCKSNF
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT

HMHLTXXADSO0
HSTZTXPD1MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX840MD
BRCYTXBRDSO0
FNNTTXFNRSO
GLTNTXSOCGO
LBLLTXLBRSO
TXCYTXTCDSO
BUMTTX76XGX
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
WLWDTXWLRSH1
BUMTTXTECGO
CLMSTXXADSO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXVIDSO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXVIDSO
BUMTTXUNDSH1
BUMTTXUNDSH1
BUMTTXUNDSH1
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
ORNGTXORDSO0
ORNGTXORDSO0
ORNGTXORDSO0
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTX840MD
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXTWDSO0
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXTWDSO
TXCYTXLMDSH1
BUMTTXTWDSO0
BUMTTXTWDSO
SNTFTXXADSO0
BUMTTX840MD
SNTFTXXADSO
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXCD6MD



NXXs REMAINING IN THE 409 NPA
SORTED BY NXX
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

933 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDS1
934 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDS1
935 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDS1
937 BEAUMONT BUMTTXCD6MD
938 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDS1
939 GALVESTON GLTNTXSO2MD
941 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
942 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
943 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
944 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
945 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
946 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
947 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
948 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
949 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
951 BEAUMONT BUMTTXTEDSO
960 PORTARTHUR PTARTXWORSO
962 PORTARTHUR PTARTXWORSO
963 PORTARTHUR PTARTXWORSO
965 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
971 SABINEPASS SBPSTXSBRS1
978 HTCHCCKSNF HTCHTXXADSO
980 BEAUMONT BUMTTXTEDSO
981 BEAUMONT BUMTTXTEDSO
982 PORTARTHUR PTARTXYUDSO
983 PORTARTHUR PTARTXYUDSO
984 PORTARTHUR PTARTXYUDSO
985 PORTARTHUR PTARTXYUDSO
986 HTCHCCKSNF HTCHTXXADSO
988 ORANGE ORNGTXORDSO0
989 PORTARTHUR PTARTXYUDSO
994 BUNA BUNATXBURSO
998 BEAUMONT BUMTTX840MD
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267
557
210
338
350
351
353
363
454
456
514
557
651
654
656
658
659
665
673
679
730
757
781
782
784
785
790
791
812
813
827
832

835
838
839
840
841
842
860
861
866
868
880

ANAHUAC

BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT

NXXs REMAINING IN THE 409 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

ANHCTXXADSO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXATDSO
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTXEKOMD
BUMTTX812MD
BUMTTX14X2X
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTX814MD
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTXCD6MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTXTEDSO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTX760MD
BUMTTX840MD
BUMTTX76XGX
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXVIDSO
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXVIDSO
BUMTTXUNDSH1
BUMTTXUNDS1
BUMTTXUNDS1
BUMTTXTECGO
BUMTTXTECGO

892
893
895
896
898
899
923
924
926
928
932
937
951
973
980
981
998
397
313
697
734
735
738
792
586
623
994
565
752
837
746
252
276
579
794
256
319
354
356
370
497
526
572
580
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BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BEAUMONT
BON WIER
BRIDGECITY
BRIDGECITY
BRIDGECITY
BRIDGECITY
BRIDGECITY
BRIDGECITY
BRONSON
BUNA

BUNA
BURKEVILLE
CHINA
COLMESNEIL
DEWEYVILLE
DOUBLEBYOU
EVADALE
FAIRMOUNT
FANNETT
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON

BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTX840MD
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXTWDSO0
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTX840MD
BUMTTXTWDSO
BUMTTXCD6MD
BUMTTXCD6MD
BUMTTXTEDSO
HSTGTX05DS0
BUMTTXTEDSO
BUMTTXTEDSO
BUMTTX840MD
BNWRTXXARSO
BUMTTX840MD
BRCYTXBRDSO0
BRCYTXBRDSO0
BRCYTXBRDSO0
BRCYTXBRDSO0
BRCYTXBRDSO0
BRSNTXXARSO
BUMTTX76XDX
BUNATXBURSO
BRVLTXXARSO
CHINTXCHRS1
CLMSTXXADSO
DWVLTXDWRSO0
DBBYTXXARSO
EVDLTXEVRSO
FAMTTXXADS1
FNNTTXFNRSO
HSTSTXHK1MD
HSTATX75DS0
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXYA1MD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTOTX42DS0
HSTATX75DS0



585
599
621
682
692
737
739
740
741
744
747
750
761
762
763
765
766
770
771
772
789
795
939
243
374
787
286

440
925
927
978
986
381
382
383
384
489
698
420
423
246
796
751

GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
GALVESTON
HAMSHIRE
HANKAMER
HEMPHILL
HIGHISLAND
HTCHCCKSNF
HTCHCCKSNF
HTCHCCKSNF
HTCHCCKSNF
HTCHCCKSNF
HTCHCCKSNF
JASPER
JASPER
JASPER
JASPER
JASPER
JASPER
KIRBYVILLE
KIRBYVILLE
KOUNTZE

LA BELLE
LUMBERTON

NXXs REMAINING IN THE 409 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

HSTWTX431MD
GLTNTXSO2MD
GLTNTXSOCGO
HSTGTXQC1MD
HSTNTXYA1MD
GLTNTXWIRSO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSHDSO
GLTNTXSHDSO
GLTNTXSHDSO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSOCGO
HSTZTXPD1MD
GLTNTXSOCGO
HSTZTXPD1MD
GLTNTXSOCGO
GLTNTXSO2MD
HMSHTXXARSO
HNKMTXXARSO
HMHLTXXADSO
HGISTXXADSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
SNTFTXXADSO
SNTFTXXADSO
HTCHTXXADSO
HTCHTXXADSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXDUDSO
JSPRTXRARSO
KBVLTXKBRSO
KBVLTXKBRSO
KNTZTXKNRSO
LBLLTXLBRSO
LMTNTXLMRSO

755
745
625
519
626
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
726
727
728
729
748
749
379
253
670
882
883
886
988
584
736
960
962
963
982
983
984
985
989
684
971
385
386
355
287
768
429
317
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LUMBERTON
MAURICEVL
MILAM
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NDLDPTNCHS
NEWTON
NOME
ORANGE
ORANGE
ORANGE
ORANGE
ORANGE
PINELAND
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PORTARTHUR
PT BOLIVAR
SABINEPASS
SILSBEE
SILSBEE
SMITHPOINT
SOUR LAKE
SOUTHVIDOR
SPURGER
TXSCYMARQU

LMTNTXLMRSO
MRVLTXMRRSO
MLAMTXXADSO0
BUMTTX840MD
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
BUMTTX840MD
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NDLDTXNDDSO
NWTNTXXADSO
NOMETXXADSO
ORNGTXORDSO0
ORNGTXORDSO0
ORNGTXORDSO0
ORNGTXORDSO0
ORNGTXORDSO0
PNLDTXXADSO
PTARTXPERSO
PTARTXWORSO
PTARTXWORSO
PTARTXWORSO
PTARTXYUDSO
PTARTXYUDSO
PTARTXYUDSO
PTARTXYUDSO
PTARTXYUDSO
PTBLTXPTRSO
SBPSTXSBRS1
SLSBTXSLRSO
SLSBTXSLRSO0
SMPTTXXARSO
SRLKTXSRRS0
VDORTXRORSO
SPRGTXSPRS0
HSTATX75DS0



NXXs REMAINING IN THE 409 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

359 TXSCYMARQU HSTNTXGIDSO
583 TXSCYMARQU HSTATX75DS0
641 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
643 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
644 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
645 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
649 TXSCYMARQU HSTNTXVVOMD
683 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
797 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
908 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDSH1
933 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDSH1
934 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDSH1
935 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDSH1
938 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXLMDSH1
941 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
942 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
943 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
944 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
945 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
946 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
947 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
948 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
949 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
965 TXSCYMARQU TXCYTXTCDSO
681 VIDOR VDORTXSURSO
769 VIDOR VDORTXRORSO0
783 VIDOR VDORTXRORSO0
786 VIDOR VDORTXSURSO
389 WALLISVL WLVLTXXARSO
547 WARREN WRRNTXWRRS1
753 WESTBURY WBRYTXWBRSO0
834 WILDWOOD WLWDTXWLRSH1
296 WINNIE WNNETXXADSO0
283 WOODVILLE WDVLTXWDDSO0
331 WOODVILLE WDVLTXWDDSO0
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213
231
232
248
254
257
258
261
262
264
269
271
273
274
275
288
291
293
294
295
298
309
310
314
321
326
327
328
329

336
337

346
347
348
349
362
365
367
368
369
371
372
377
394
395
396

CORRIGAN
CONROE
CONROE
TENAHA
TIMPSON
DAYTON
DAYTON
PRAIRIE VW
BATSON
CONROE
JOAQUIN
CONROE
CONROE
SARATOGA
SANAUGUSTN
SANAUGUSTN
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HARDIN
WALLER
ANDERSON
BATSON
CONROE
CUSHING
LIVINGSTON
LIVINGSTON
LIVINGSTON
LIBERTY
LIBERTY
DEVERS
NEWWAVERLY
PRAIRIE VW
GARRISON
MADISONVL
MADISONVL
CHIRENO
GOODRICH
DAYTON
HUXLEY
REKLAW
LUFKIN
WALLER
OAKHURST
IOLA
BEDIAS
NORMANGEE

NXXs MOVING TO THE 936 NPA

SORTED BY NXX

(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

HSTNTXGIDSO
GNLDTXXGDSO0
GNLDTXXGDSO0
TNHATXXADSO
TMPSTXTMRSO
DYTNTXDYRSO
DYTNTXDYRSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BTSNTXXARSO
CTSHTXXCDSO
JOQNTXXADSO
RVBKTXXRRS0
RVBKTXXRRS0
SRTGTXXARSO
SAGSTXSARSO
SAGSTXSARSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HRDNTXXADSO
HSTWTXBIWMD
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
RVBKTXXRRS0
CSNGTXXADSO0
LVTNTXXADSO
LVTNTXXADSO
LVTNTXXADSO
LBRTTXLBDSO
LBRTTXLBDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
NWWVTXXARSO
PRVWTXPRRSO
GRSNTXXADSO
MDVITXMDRSO0
MDVITXMDRSO0
CHRNTXCHRSO0
GDRCTXXADSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HXLYTXXADSO
RKLWTXXARSO
LFKNTXAB2MD
WLLRTXWLRSO
OKHRTXXADSO
IOLATXXARSO
BEDSTXXADSO
NRMNTXXADSO

398
399
422
425
435
436
437
438
439
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
455
461
462
463
466
468
494
495
499
520
521
522
523
524
525
527
528
536
537
538
539
544
545
546
549
5562
554
5565
556
558
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CORRIGAN
NORTHZULCH
HUNTINGTON
LIVINGSTON
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
MONTGOMERY
MONTGOMERY
SARATOGA
SHEPHERD
NACOGDOCHS
SHIRO
PLANTERSVL
NACOGDOCHS
CONROE
BROADDUS
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
LUFKIN

HULL
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CROCKETT
CROCKETT
CROCKETT
DEVERS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
HOUSTON
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS

CRGNTXCRDSO
NZLHTXXARSO
HNTNTXXADSO
LVTNTXXADSO0
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
CONRTXXADSO0
CONRTXXADSO0
CONRTXXA2MD
CONRTXXADSO
CTSHTXXCDSO0
GNLDTXXGDSO0
LKCFTXXLRSO0
WLDMTXXWRSO0
MTGMTXXMRSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
NCGDTXNCDSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTQTX02DS0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
CONRTXXADSO
HSTNTXAYDSO
CONRTXXA2MD
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HULLTXXARSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CRCTTXXADSO
CRCTTXXADSO
CRCTTXXADSO
DVRSTXXARS2
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXAFOMD
HSTNTX0802T
NCGDTXAFOMD
NCGDTXNCDSO0



559
560
563
564
566
568
569
570
573
577
581
582
587
588
590
591
594
597
598
612
624
628
629
630
631
632
633

635
636
637
638
639
640
642
646
650
653
655
660
661
662
668
671
672
674
675
676

NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
RUBY
NACOGDOCHS
MEMORIALPT
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
HUNTINGTON
CONROE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
MONTGOMERY
RAYWOOD
CONROE
CENTER
CENTER
TRINITY
MONTGOMERY
CENTER
PRAIRIE VW
AUSTONIO
SHEPHERD
MADISONVL
LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN
LOVELADY
LUFKIN
PENNINGTON
LUFKIN
HARDIN
GROVETON
ONALASKA
HULL
COLDSPRING
KENNARD
LIVINGSTON
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
WALLER
LUFKIN
CONROE
LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

NXXs MOVING TO THE 936 NPA

SORTED BY NXX

(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
RUBYTXXADSO
NCGDTXNCDSO0
MLPTTXXADSO
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
HSTNTXAYDSO
HSTXTX152MD
CONRTXABOMD
CONRTXABOMD
WLDMTXXWRSO0
RYWDTXXARS1
LKCFTXXLRSO
CNTRTXCNDSO
CNTRTXCNDSO
TRNYTXXADSO
MTGMTXXMRSO0
CNTRTXCNDSO
HSTWTXBIWMD
ATONTXXARSO
SHPHTXXADSO
HSTNTXVVOMD
LFKNTXXADSO0
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO0
LOLDTXXARSO
LFKNTXXADSO
PNTNTXXARSO
LFKNTXXADSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
GVTNTXXARS2
ONLSTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
CLSPTXXADSO
KNRDTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HNVITXAF1MD
HNVITXAF1MD
HSTNTXGIDSO
LFKNTXXADSO
CONRTXBK2MD
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO

685
686
687
689
715
756
760
767
788
810
824
825
829
831
851
853
854
855
856
857
858
867
869
870
872
873
874
875
876
878
879
890
891
894
897
909
918
919
920
929
930
931
967
969
972
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SEGNO
WASHINGTON
GRAPELAND
CONROE
NACOGDOCHS
CONROE
CONROE
EVERGREEN
CONROE
MADISONVL
FULLER SPG
NAVASOTA
DIBOLL
APPLE SPG
RICHARDS
CENTRAL
ETOILE
HILLTOPLKS
WILLIS
PRAIRIE VW
ALTO

WELLS
DIBOLL
NAVASOTA
BROADDUS
ANDERSON
SHIRO
HUDSON
HUNTINGTON
WASHINGTON
ALTO

WILLIS
WATERWOOD
PLANTERSVL
ZAVALLA
PENNINGTON
MEMORIALPT
NAVASOTA
PLANTERSVL
RAYWOOD
RICHARDS
WALLER
BLANCHARD
CHESTER
NACOGDOCHS

SEGNTXXADSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
GPLDTXXADSO
CONRTXBK1MD
NCGDTXNCDSO0
CONRTXXADSO0
CONRTXXADSO
EVRGTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
HSTNTXTZXQX
FLSPTXXFRSO
NVSTTXXADSO
DBLLTXXDDSO
APSPTXXPRSO
RCHRTXXARSO
CENTTXXCRSO
ETOLTXXERSO
HTLKTXXARSO
WILSTXXADSO
PRVWTXPRRSO0
ALTOTXXODSO0
WLLSTXXWRSO0
DBLLTXXDDSO0
NVSTTXXADSO
BRDDTXXARSO
ARSNTXXARSO
SHROTXXARSO
HDSNTXXHRSO
HNTNTXXADSO
WASHTXXARSO
ALTOTXXODSO0
WILSTXXADSO
WTWDTXXADSO
PLVLTXXARSO
ZVLATXXADSO
HSTNTXAYDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO0
WLLRTXWLRSO
BLNCTXXADSO
CHESTXXADSO
HSTNTXVVOMD



858
879
310
873
831
624
262
314
395
967
495
872
590
591
598
853
969
362
653
231
232
264
271
273
321
441
442

445
446
447
494
499
520
521
522
523
524
525
527
537
538
539
573
588
672
689

ALTO
ALTO
ANDERSON
ANDERSON
APPLE SPG
AUSTONIO
BATSON
BATSON
BEDIAS
BLANCHARD
BROADDUS
BROADDUS
CENTER
CENTER
CENTER
CENTRAL
CHESTER
CHIRENO
COLDSPRING
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CONROE

NXXs MOVING TO THE 936 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

ALTOTXXODSO0
ALTOTXXODSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
ARSNTXXARSO
APSPTXXPRSO0
ATONTXXARSO
BTSNTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
BEDSTXXADSO
BLNCTXXADSO
HSTNTXAYDSO
BRDDTXXARSO
CNTRTXCNDSO
CNTRTXCNDSO
CNTRTXCNDSO
CENTTXXCRSO0
CHESTXXADSO
CHRNTXCHRSO
CLSPTXXADSO
GNLDTXXGDS0
GNLDTXXGDS0
CTSHTXXCDSO0
RVBKTXXRRS0
RVBKTXXRRS0
RVBKTXXRRS0
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXA2MD
CONRTXXADSO
CTSHTXXCDSO0
GNLDTXXGDS0
LKCFTXXLRSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXA2MD
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
HSTXTX152MD
LKCFTXXLRSO
CONRTXBK2MD
CONRTXBK1MD

756
760
788
213
398
544
545
546
326
257
258
367
337
549
829
869
854
767
824
347
365
687
642
298
640
855
565
875
536
650
422
570
876
291
293
294
295
435
436
437
438
439
577
581
661
662
368
394
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CONROE
CONROE
CONROE
CORRIGAN
CORRIGAN
CROCKETT
CROCKETT
CROCKETT
CUSHING
DAYTON
DAYTON
DAYTON
DEVERS
DEVERS
DIBOLL
DIBOLL
ETOILE
EVERGREEN
FULLER SPG
GARRISON
GOODRICH
GRAPELAND
GROVETON
HARDIN
HARDIN
HILLTOPLKS
HOUSTON
HUDSON
HULL

HULL
HUNTINGTON
HUNTINGTON
HUNTINGTON
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUNTSVILLE
HUXLEY
IOLA

CONRTXXADSO0
CONRTXXADSO
CONRTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
CRGNTXCRDSO
CRCTTXXADSO
CRCTTXXADSO
CRCTTXXADSO
CSNGTXXADSO0
DYTNTXDYRSO
DYTNTXDYRSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXGIDSO
DVRSTXXARS2
DBLLTXXDDSO0
DBLLTXXDDSO0
ETOLTXXERSO
EVRGTXXADSO0
FLSPTXXFRSO
GRSNTXXADSO
GDRCTXXADSO0
GPLDTXXADSO
GVTNTXXARS2
HRDNTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HTLKTXXARSO
HSTNTX0802T
HDSNTXXHRSO
HULLTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HNTNTXXADSO
HSTNTXAYDSO
HNTNTXXADSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
HNVITXHNDSO
CONRTXABOMD
CONRTXABOMD
HNVITXAF1MD
HNVITXAF1MD
HXLYTXXADSO
IOLATXXARSO



269
655

336
327
328
329
425
660
636
371
528
630
631
632
633

635
637
639
671
674
675
676
348
349
629
810
566
918
448
449
582
597
462
468
552
554
556
558
559
560
564
568
569
715
972
825

JOAQUIN
KENNARD
LIBERTY
LIBERTY
LIVINGSTON
LIVINGSTON
LIVINGSTON
LIVINGSTON
LIVINGSTON
LOVELADY
LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN

LUFKIN
MADISONVL
MADISONVL
MADISONVL
MADISONVL
MEMORIALPT
MEMORIALPT
MONTGOMERY
MONTGOMERY
MONTGOMERY
MONTGOMERY
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NACOGDOCHS
NAVASOTA

NXXs MOVING TO THE 936 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

JOQNTXXADSO
KNRDTXXARSO
LBRTTXLBDSO
LBRTTXLBDSO
LVTNTXXADSO
LVTNTXXADSO
LVTNTXXADSO
LVTNTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
LOLDTXXARSO
LFKNTXAB2MD
HSTNTXGIDSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
LFKNTXXADSO
MDVITXMDRSO0
MDVITXMDRSO0
HSTNTXVVOMD
HSTNTXTZXQX
MLPTTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
WLDMTXXWRSO0
MTGMTXXMRSO0
WLDMTXXWRSO0
MTGMTXXMRSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXAFOMD
NCGDTXAFOMD
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
NCGDTXNCDSO0
HSTNTXVVOMD
NVSTTXXADSO

870
919
344
396
399
377
646
638
909
466
894
920
261
346
612
857
587
929
369
851
930
563
275
288
274
455
685
461
628
463
874
248
254
594
309
372
668
931
686
878
891
867
856
890
897
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NAVASOTA
NAVASOTA
NEWWAVERLY
NORMANGEE
NORTHZULCH
OAKHURST
ONALASKA
PENNINGTON
PENNINGTON
PLANTERSVL
PLANTERSVL
PLANTERSVL
PRAIRIE VW
PRAIRIE VW
PRAIRIE VW
PRAIRIE VW
RAYWOOD
RAYWOOD
REKLAW
RICHARDS
RICHARDS
RUBY
SANAUGUSTN
SANAUGUSTN
SARATOGA
SARATOGA
SEGNO
SHEPHERD
SHEPHERD
SHIRO

SHIRO
TENAHA
TIMPSON
TRINITY
WALLER
WALLER
WALLER
WALLER
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
WATERWOOD
WELLS

WILLIS

WILLIS
ZAVALLA

NVSTTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
NWWVTXXARSO
NRMNTXXADSO
NZLHTXXARSO
OKHRTXXADSO0
ONLSTXXADSO
PNTNTXXARSO
HSTNTXAYDSO
HSTQTX02DS0
PLVLTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
PRVWTXPRRSO
HSTWTXBIWMD
PRVWTXPRRSO0
RYWDTXXARS1
HSTNTXGIDSO
RKLWTXXARSO
RCHRTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
RUBYTXXADSO
SAGSTXSARSO
SAGSTXSARSO
SRTGTXXARSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
SEGNTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
SHPHTXXADSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
SHROTXXARSO
TNHATXXADSO
TMPSTXTMRSO
TRNYTXXADSO
HSTWTXBIWMD
WLLRTXWLRSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
WLLRTXWLRSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
WASHTXXARSO
WTWDTXXADSO
WLLSTXXWRSO0
WILSTXXADSO
WILSTXXADSO
ZVLATXXADSO



201
202
206
207
208
212
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
244
245
247
249
250
251
255
260
263
265
266
268
272
277
278
279

CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
FREEPORT
GARWOOD
GLEN FLORA
COLUMBUS
ANGLETON
BAY CITY
WALLIS
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
HEMPSTEAD
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BELLVILLE
BRYAN
BRYAN
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
EAGLE LAKE
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
BAY CITY
BAY CITY
PLUM

BAY CITY
BAY CITY
HOSTYN
WARRENTON
GLEN FLORA
BRENHAM
BRYAN
BRYAN
BORDEN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
BRYAN
SNOOKTUNIS
BRENHAM
CARMINE
HEARNE

NXXs MOVING TO THE 979 NPA
SORTED BY NXX
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTNTXAYDSO
HSTQTX02DS0
CLSTTXADQO1
CLSTTXADQO1
CLSTTXADQO1
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXCU1MD
BRYNTXXACM!1
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXA02T
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BRYNTXADCM1
BRYNTX01EMD
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
EGLKTXEGDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
HSTZTXPD1MD
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
PLUMTXXADSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
HSTYTXXADSO
WRTNTXXADSO
HSTQTX02DS0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
BRYNTX01EMD
CLSTTXXADS2
BRDNTXXADSO0
CLUTTXCLDSO
CLUTTXCLDSO
CLSTTXXADS2
TUNSTXXGRSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
CRMNTXXADSO
HERNTXHEDSO

280
282
285
289
292
297
299
315
316
320
323
324
330
332
335
339
341
343
345
357
358
361
364
366
373
376
378
387
388
408
413
415
417
418
421
424
426
428
431
432
434
450
451
452
453
457
458
459
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HEARNE
WHARTON
CLTLKJCKSN
BURTON
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
BELLVILLE
BRENHAM
EL CAMPO
BAY CITY
BRYAN

BAY CITY

EL CAMPO

E BERNARD
EL CAMPO
CLTLKJCKSN
HEMPSTEAD
W COLUMBIA
INDUSTRY
WHARTON
BRYAN
CALVERT
NORTHRUP
FREEPORT
HEMPSTEAD
FAYETTEVL
BEASLEY
CLTLKJCKSN
BRYAN
BELLVILLE
FREEPORT
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
BRENHAM
CLTLKJCKSN
MATAGORDA
BLNGNWGULF
BRYAN

GLEN FLORA
CLTLKJCKSN
BRYAN
BRENHAM
BEASLEY
WHARTON
DAMON
BRYAN
SEALY

HERNTXHEDSO
WHTNTXWHDSO0
CLUTTXLJDSO
BRTOTXXADSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BYCYTXBYDSO
BRYNTX01EMD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
ELCMTXELDSO
EBRNTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HMPSTXHMDSO
WCLMTXXADSO
INDSTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
BRYNTXXADSO
CLVTTXCLRSO
NRUPTXXADSO0
FRPTTXFRDSO
HSTNTXVVOMD
FYVLTXXARSO
BSLYTXXARSO
CLUTTXCLDSO
CLSTTXCSCMO
HSTNAYDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTSTXGUCMO
BRHMTXBRDSO0
HSTZTXOFOMD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BRYNTXBJ2MD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
CLUTTXLJDSO
BRYNTX01EMD
BRHMTXBRDSO0
HSTNTXCLX5Y
ELCMTXELDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
CLSTTXXADS2
HSTNTXGIDSO



464
465
467
469
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
484
485
487
490
491
492
493
501
503
518
529
530
531
532

535
540
541
542

548
551
553
561
562
567
571
574
575
578
589

E BERNARD
SWEENY
SEALY

W COLUMBIA
EL CAMPO
SEALY
WALLIS
SWEENY

EL CAMPO
BAY CITY
GIDDINGS
WALLIS

BAY CITY
CLTLKJCKSN
ANGLETON
FREEPORT
COLUMBUS
BRYAN
CLTLKJCKSN
SWEENY
SWEENY
BRYAN
COLUMBUS
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
HEMPSTEAD
CLTLKJCKSN
BRENHAM
WHARTON
WHARTON
WHARTON
EL CAMPO
DEANVILLE
GIDDINGS
EL CAMPO
GIDDINGS
EL CAMPO
SWEENY
BRENHAM
DAMON
HIGH HILL
MORAVIA
CALDWELL
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN

EL CAMPO
KURTEN

NXXs MOVING TO THE 979 NPA
SORTED BY NXX
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXGIDSO
CLMBTXCLRSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
ELCMTXELDSO
CLMBTXCLRSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BYCYTXBYDSO
CLSTTXCSCMO
WALSTXXADSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
HSTGTXQC1MD
HSTGTXQC1MD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
CLSTTXXBDSO0
HSTSTXGUCMO
SWNYTXXADSO
SWNYTXXADSO0
BRYNTX720MD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXTZXQX
HSTNTXTZXQX
HSTWTXBIWMD
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXAYDSO
WHTNTXWHDSO0
WHTNTXWHDSO0
WHTNTXWHDSO0
ELCMTXELDSO
DEVLTXXARSO
GNGSTXXADSO0
ELCMTXELDSO
GNGSTXXADSO0
ELCMTXELDSO
SWNYTXXADSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
DAMNTXXBRSO0
HGHLTXXADSO
MORVTXXADSO
CLWLTXXADSO0
HSTNTXYA2MD
BRYNTX720MD
BRYNTX720MD
ELCMTXELDSO
KRTNTXXARSO

595
596
606
616
620
622
627
647
648
652
657
663
664
667
669
677
680
690
691
693
694
695
696
702
725
731
732
733
742
743
754
758
759
764
773
774
775
776
777
778
779
780
793
798
799
820
821
822
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BRYAN
SOMERVILLE
HEMPSTEAD
EL CAMPO
BURTON
CLTLKJCKSN
SEALY
SWEENY
LOUISE
NEEDVILLE
BLNGNWGULF
LOUISE
MARKHAM
CLTLKJCKSN
W COLUMBIA
GLEN FLORA
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN

LA GRANGE
WEIMAR
BRYAN
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS
DAMON
SCHULENBG
BRYAN
GARWOOD
BRYAN
BRYAN
LEXINGTON
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BLNGNWGULF
NEEDVILLE
BRAZORCCHL
BRAZORCCHL
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN

CLSTTXXADS2
SOVLTXXARSO
HSTWTXBIWMD
ELCMTXELDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
SELYTXSERSO
SWNYTXXADSO0
LOUSTXXADSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BLNGTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTXTXRDOMD
HSTNTXGIDSO
GLNFTXXADSO
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXDDSO0
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXBDSO
LGRNTXXADSO
WEMRTXXADSO
BRYNTXXCDSO0
CLMBTXCLRSO
CLMBTXCLRSO0
DAMNTXXARSO
SCBGTXXADSO0
BRYNTXAPCM1
GRWDTXGRRS0
BRYNTXAPCM1
CLSTTXXBDSO0
LXTNTXXARSO
BRYNTXXCDSO0
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXCDSO0
BRYNTX01EMD
BRYNTXXBDS0
BRYNTXXADSO
HSTNTXTZXQX
NDVLTXXARSO
BRZRTXXADSO0
BRZRTXXADSO
BRYNTXXACM1
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXADSO



NXXs MOVING TO THE 979 NPA
SORTED BY NXX
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

823 BRYAN BRYNTXXADSO0
826 HEMPSTEAD HMPSTXHMDSO
828 FRANKLIN FKLNTXXADSO
830 BRENHAM BRHMTXBRDSO0
836 BRENHAM BRHMTXBRDSO0
843 MARKHAM MRHMTXXADSO0
845 BRYAN CLSTTXXADS2
846 BRYAN CLSTTXXADS2
847 BRYAN CLSTTXXADS2
848 ANGLETON AGTNTXTIDSO
849 ANGLETON AGTNTXTIDSO
862 BRYAN CLSTTXXADS2
863 MATAGORDA MTGRTXMTRS1
864 ANGLETON AGTNTXTIDSO
865 BELLVILLE BLVLTXBLRSO
877 SEALY SELYTXSERSO
884 DIME BOX DMBXTXXADSO0
885 SEALY SELYTXSERSO

917 MATAGORDA HSTNTXGIDSO
921 HEMPSTEAD HMPSTXHMDSO
922 ANGLETON AGTNTXDARSO
964 BRAZORCCHL  BRZRTXXBDSO0
966 LA GRANGE LGRNTXXADSO
968 LA GRANGE LGRNTXXADSO
992 NEW ULM NWULTXXADSO0
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215
481
848
849
864
922
216
240
241
244
245
323
330
476
479
387
452
227
315
413
865
428
657
780
263
798
799
964
251
277
316
421
451
530
551
830
836
218
219
220
222
223
224
225
226
228
229
255

ANGLETON
ANGLETON
ANGLETON
ANGLETON
ANGLETON
ANGLETON
BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY

BAY CITY
BEASLEY
BEASLEY
BELLVILLE
BELLVILLE
BELLVILLE
BELLVILLE
BLNGNWGULF
BLNGNWGULF
BLNGNWGULF
BORDEN
BRAZORCCHL
BRAZORCCHL
BRAZORCCHL
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRENHAM
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN

NXXs MOVING TO THE 979 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTGTXQC1MD
AGTNTXTIDSO
AGTNTXTIDSO
AGTNTXTIDSO
AGTNTXDARSO
HSTNTXAYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BYCYTXBYDSO
BYCYTXBYDSO
BSLYTXXARSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTNAYDSO
BLVLTXBLRSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
BLNGTXXADSO
HSTNTXTZXQX
BRDNTXXADSO
BRZRTXXADSO
BRZRTXXADSO
BRZRTXXBDSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
BRHMTXBRDSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
HSTNTXAYDSO
BRHMTXBRDSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO0
BRHMTXBRDSO
CLSTTXADQO1
CLSTTXADQO1
CLSTTXADQO1
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXCU1MD
BRYNTXXACM1
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXAO02T
BRYNTXADCM!1
BRYNTX01EMD
BRYNTX01EMD

260
268
324

361

408

431

450
458
485
492

571

574
575
595
680
690

691

693
694
695
696

731

754
759
764
774
775
776
777
778
779
820

821

822
823
845
846
847
862
289
620
567
364
278

201

202
265
266
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BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BRYAN
BURTON
BURTON
CALDWELL
CALVERT
CARMINE
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN

CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXADS2
BRYNTX01EMD
BRYNTXXADSO
CLSTTXCSCMO
BRYNTXBJ2MD
BRYNTX01EMD
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXBDSO0
BRYNTX720MD
HSTNTXYA2MD
BRYNTX720MD
BRYNTX720MD
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXDDSO0
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXBDSO0
CLSTTXXBDSO0
BRYNTXXCDSO
BRYNTXAPCM1
BRYNTXAPCM1
CLSTTXXBDSO0
BRYNTXXCDSO
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXCDSO
BRYNTX01EMD
BRYNTXXBDSO0
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXACM!1
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXADSO
BRYNTXXADSO
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXADS2
CLSTTXXADS2
BRTOTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
CLWLTXXADSO
CLVTTXCLRSO
CRMNTXXADSO0
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTSTXGUCMO
CLUTTXCLDSO
CLUTTXCLDSO



285
292
297
299
341
388
417
418
424

480
487
501
503
529
622
667
212
484
493
732
733
457
553
742
535
884
335
464
234
320
332
339
471
475

541

616
578
378
828
206
230
233
235
236
237

CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
CLTLKJCKSN
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS
DAMON
DAMON
DAMON
DEANVILLE
DIME BOX

E BERNARD
E BERNARD
EAGLE LAKE
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
EL CAMPO
FAYETTEVL
FRANKLIN
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT

NXXs MOVING TO THE 979 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

CLUTTXLJDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
CLUTTXCLDSO
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTZTXOFOMD
CLUTTXLJDSO
CLUTTXLJDSO
HSTSTXGUCMO
HSTNTXTZXQX
HSTNTXTZXQX
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTXTXRDOMD
HSTNTXGIDSO0
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HSTNTXCLX5Y
CLMBTXCLRSO
CLMBTXCLRSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
DAMNTXXBRSO0
DAMNTXXARSO
DEVLTXXARSO
DMBXTXXADSO
EBRNTXXADSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
EGLKTXEGDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
ELCMTXELDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
ELCMTXELDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
ELCMTXELDSO
ELCMTXELDSO
ELCMTXELDSO
ELCMTXELDSO
ELCMTXELDSO
FYVLTXXARSO
FKLNTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO0
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
HSTZTXPD1MD
FRPTTXFRDSO

238
239
373
415
482
207
758
477
540
542
208
250
432
677
279
280
221
343
376
518
606
826
921
702
966
968
773
648
663
664
843
426
863
917
562
652
793
992
366
242
743
459
467
472
627
877
885
272
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FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
GARWOOD
GARWOOD
GIDDINGS
GIDDINGS
GIDDINGS
GLEN FLORA
GLEN FLORA
GLEN FLORA
GLEN FLORA
HEARNE
HEARNE
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
LA GRANGE
LA GRANGE
LA GRANGE
LEXINGTON
LOUISE
LOUISE
MARKHAM
MARKHAM

MATAGORDA
MATAGORDA
MATAGORDA

MORAVIA
NEEDVILLE
NEEDVILLE
NEW ULM
NORTHRUP
PLUM
SCHULENBG
SEALY
SEALY
SEALY
SEALY
SEALY
SEALY

SNOOKTUNIS

FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
FRPTTXFRDSO
HSTGTXQC1MD
HSTNTXGIDSO
GRWDTXGRRSO0
CLSTTXCSCMO
GNGSTXXADSO0
GNGSTXXADSO0
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTQTX02DS0
HSTNTXCLX5Y
GLNFTXXADSO
HERNTXHEDSO
HERNTXHEDSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
HMPSTXHMDSO
HSTNTXVVOMD
HSTWTXBIWMD
HSTWTXBIWMD
HMPSTXHMDSO
HMPSTXHMDSO
LGRNTXXADSO
LGRNTXXADSO
LGRNTXXADSO
LXTNTXXARSO
LOUSTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
MRHMTXXADSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
MTGRTXMTRSH1
HSTNTXGIDSO
MORVTXXADSO
HSTNTXCLX5Y
NDVLTXXARSO
NWULTXXADSO0
NRUPTXXADSO
PLUMTXXADSO
SCBGTXXADSO
HSTNTXGIDSO
CLMBTXCLRSO
CLMBTXCLRSO
SELYTXSERSO
SELYTXSERSO
SELYTXSERSO
TUNSTXXGRSO



NXXs MOVING TO THE 979 NPA
SORTED BY RATE CENTER
(NXX / RATE CENTER / SWITCH)

596 SOMERVILLE = SOVLTXXARSO

465 SWEENY HSTNTXGIDSO
474 SWEENY HSTNTXCLX5Y
490 SWEENY SWNYTXXADSO
491 SWEENY SWNYTXXADSO0
548 SWEENY SWNYTXXADSO0
647 SWEENY SWNYTXXADSO0

345 W COLUMBIA WCLMTXXADSO
469 W COLUMBIA HSTNTXCLX5Y
669 W COLUMBIA HSTNTXGIDSO

217  WALLIS HSTQTX02DS0
473  WALLIS HSTNTXCLX5Y
478 WALLIS WALSTXXADSO
249 'WARRENTON WRTNTXXADSO
725 WEIMAR WEMRTXXADSO0

282 WHARTON WHTNTXWHDSO0
358 WHARTON HSTNTXGIDSO0
453 'WHARTON ELCMTXELDSO
531 WHARTON WHTNTXWHDSO0
532 WHARTON WHTNTXWHDSO0
533 WHARTON WHTNTXWHDSO0
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